

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 37740-3-II
COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

08 NOV -5 PM 1:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GASTON,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

EMILY COOPER, WSBA # 34406
REGAN BAILEY, WSBA # 39142
Counsel for Appellant
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 324-1521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION----- 1

II. ARGUMENT ----- 1

A. The Department mischaracterizes recorded facts in an attempt to present a fact-based credibility dispute, which could limit the scope of this Court’s review.----- 1

B. The agency’s Findings of Fact, regarding where Mr. Gaston “lives” based on the application of the residency legal standard, fails to consider the whole record and are conclusions of law subject to de novo review ----- 4

1. The agency’s findings of fact were not supported by substantial evidence in light of the whole record and lacked a basis for such findings. ----- 4

2. The agency’s findings of fact require interpretation of legal standards and are, therefore, questions of law. ----- 6

C. The agency’s Conclusion of Law 5, finding that Mr. Gaston’s residency follows that of his guardians, as set forth in WAC 388-468-0005(11)(d)(ii), when he is not an institutionalized person, is an error of law reviewable de novo.----- 8

D. Determining Mr. Gaston’s residency based on a “majority of the time” imposes a requirement that is a durational and directly violates the plain language of the law. ----- 9

E. The residency regulation is unambiguous and is written in the disjunctive supporting Mr. Gaston’s residency in Washington. ----- 14

F. The Constitution requires both substantive and procedural due process protections affording fair and just administration of public benefits.----- 17

G.	The Appellant Should be Awarded his Attorney's Fees, Costs and Expenses on Appeal -----	19
II.	CONCLUSION -----	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aponte v. Department of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 604, 623 (Div. I 1998)-----	22
<i>Constr. Indus. Training Council v. Wash. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 96 Wash. App. 59, 68 (Div. I 1999)-----	22
<i>D.W. Close Co., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> , 143 Wash. App. 118, 177 P.3d 143 (2008)-----	15
<i>Dammarell v. Dammarell</i> , 96 Wn. App. 1031 (1999)-----	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 334 (1972)-----	13, 15
<i>Eidson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 108 Wash. App. 712, 723, 32 P.3d 1039 (2001)-----	5
<i>Freeburg v. City of Seattle</i> , 71 Wn. App. 367, 371-372, 859 P.2d 610 (1993)-----	2
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 267-68 (1970)-----	6, 19
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wash. App. 833 (Div. III 2003)-----	21
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , No. 26189-1-III, 2008 WL 2649492-----	5
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wash.2d 458, 472 (2003)-----	16
<i>McCarthy v. Philadelphia Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 424 U.S. 645, 647 (1976)-----	12
<i>Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)-----	11, 12
<i>Schrom v. Board of Firefighters</i> , 117 Wash. App. 542, 551 (Div. III 2003)-----	22
<i>Shapiro</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)-----	11, 14
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 133 Wn. App. 1014 (2006)-----	5

<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wash.2d 42, 47 (2007) -----	16
<i>Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 190 P.3d 28 (2008)-----	18
<i>Walsh v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 423 F. Supp.2d 1094 (D. Hawaii 2006)-----	13

Statutes

RCW 4.84.350 -----	19, 20
RCW 26.18.160-----	19
RCW 34.05.461(3) -----	3, 5
RCW 34.05.570-----	5, 10
RCW 74.08.080-----	20
RCW 74.08.080(3) -----	21
RCW 82.21.020-----	16
RCW 82.21.030-----	16

Rules

RAP 18.1(b)-----	19, 20, 21
------------------	------------

Regulations

WAC 388-418-0007(3)-----	3
WAC 388-468-0005-----	passim
WAC 388-501-0180-----	7
